

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE PEOPLES' AGENDA, INC., as an organization; ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE-ATLANTA, INC., as an organization; GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, as an organization; NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, INC., as an organization; GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF LATINO ELECTED OFFICIALS, INC., as an organization; PROGEORGIA STATE TABLE, INC., as an organization; JOSEPH AND EVELYN LOWERY INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AND HUMAN RIGHT, INC., as an organization; and COMMON CAUSE, as an organization;

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of Georgia,

Defendant.

Civil Action

Case No. 1:18-cv-04727-ELR

**EXPEDITED TREATMENT  
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. The Moving Parties .....	3
II. Voter Registration in Georgia under State and Federal Law .....	4
III. Georgia’s Statutory Proof of Citizenship and Data Matching Regime .....	5
IV. The Verification Procedure .....	6
V. Georgia DDS Citizenship Information is Frequently Inaccurate. ....	8
VI. Current Impact of Georgia’s Citizenship Verification Protocol.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	12
II. There Is a Substantial Likelihood that Plaintiffs Will Succeed on the Merits. .....	14
A. The Verification Procedure Unconstitutionally Burdens the Fundamental Right to Vote. ....	14
i. The Anderson-Burdick Test.....	15
ii. The Verification Procedures Severely Burden the Fundamental Right to Vote.....	16
iii. The Verification Procedure Is Unjustified.....	19
III. The Relief Requested is Appropriate and Narrowly Tailored.....	20
IV. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent the Requested Relief. ....	23
V. Secretary Kemp Will Not Be Harmed by the Requested Relief. ....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
VI. The Public Interest Weighs Heavily in Favor of Granting the Requested Relief. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	15
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 25
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 949 (S.D. Ind. 2018) .....	18
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005) .....	22, 24
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181, 191 (2008) .....	19
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , No. 1:17-CV-2989-AT, 2018 WL 4625653 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 17, 2018) .....	18, 22
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16cv607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	13
<i>Ga. Coal. for the Peoples' Agenda, Inc. v. Deal</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2016) .....	22
<i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	25
<i>Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 2017 WL 9435558 (N.D. Ga. May 4, 2017).....	23
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D. Ga. 1996) .....	23
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018) .....	14, 16, 18
<i>Osmose, Inc. v. Viance, LLC</i> , 612 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Touchston v. McDermott</i> , 234 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	12, 21
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	14
<i>Washington Ass'n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) .....	24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 21083.....	4, 5
52 U.S.C. § 21084.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 21085.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) .....	25
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-50.....	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-92.....	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-93.....	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-99.....	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-210.....	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-213.....	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-214.....	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-216.....	5, 6, 7, 21
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-220.1.....	5, 7
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-419.....	8
Ga. DDS Rule § 375-3-1-.02 .....	9
Ga. DDS Rule § 375-3-1-.13 .....	8, 9
Ga. DDS Rule § 375-3-1-.14 .....	9
Ga. DDS Rule § 375-3-2-.01 .....	9
